#### 506095834 06/08/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6142555

UBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
ATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
TRAVEL LIGHT LTD.			06/01/2020
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA		
Name:	TRAVEL	LIGHT INC.	
Street Address:	131 SHE	ELDON STREET	
City:	EL SEG	UNDO	
State/Country:	CALIFO	RNIA	
Postal Code:	90245		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1		
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:	1	16895369	
CORRESPONDENCE D		248\479-8040	
Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if p	( e sent to provided;	248)479-8040 the e-mail address first; if that is unsucce ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> e <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone:	( e sent to provided; 2	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsucce</i> ; <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 2482702893	
Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if p	( <b>e sent to</b> provided; 2 r	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucce ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email:	( <b>e sent to</b> provided; 2 r F	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsucce</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 2482702893 mailbox@rmcklaw.com	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	( <b>e sent to</b> provided; 2 r F F	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 2482702893 mailbox@rmcklaw.com RMCK LAW GROUP, PLC	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	( <b>e sent to</b> provided; 2 r F F F	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 2482702893 mailbox@rmcklaw.com RMCK LAW GROUP, PLC PO BOX 210280	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will bu using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	( <b>e sent to</b> provided; 2 r F F F	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2482702893 nailbox@rmcklaw.com RMCK LAW GROUP, PLC PO BOX 210280 AUBURN HILLS, MICHIGAN 48321	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	( <b>e sent to</b> provided; 2 r F F F	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2482702893 mailbox@rmcklaw.com RMCK LAW GROUP, PLC PO BOX 210280 AUBURN HILLS, MICHIGAN 48321	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU	( <b>e sent to</b> provided; 2 r F F F	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2482702893 mailbox@rmcklaw.com RMCK LAW GROUP, PLC PO BOX 210280 AUBURN HILLS, MICHIGAN 48321 12248-000004/US/COA MICHAEL A. SCHALDENBRAND	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE:	( <b>e sent to</b> provided; 2 r F F F	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2482702893 mailbox@rmcklaw.com RMCK LAW GROUP, PLC PO BOX 210280 AUBURN HILLS, MICHIGAN 48321 12248-000004/US/COA MICHAEL A. SCHALDENBRAND /Michael A. Schaldenbrand/	
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 6 purce=Assignment_Trav	( provided; 2 r F F JMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2482702893 mailbox@rmcklaw.com RMCK LAW GROUP, PLC PO BOX 210280 AUBURN HILLS, MICHIGAN 48321 12248-000004/US/COA MICHAEL A. SCHALDENBRAND /Michael A. Schaldenbrand/ 06/08/2020	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 6 purce=Assignment_Trav purce=Assignment_Trav	( e sent to provided; 2 r F JMBER: JMBER: elLightLtd	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2482702893 mailbox@rmcklaw.com RMCK LAW GROUP, PLC PO BOX 210280 AUBURN HILLS, MICHIGAN 48321 12248-000004/US/COA MICHAEL A. SCHALDENBRAND /Michael A. Schaldenbrand/ 06/08/2020	
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 6 purce=Assignment_Trav purce=Assignment_Trav	( e sent to provided; 2 r F F JMBER: JMBER: velLightLtd relLightLtd	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2482702893 mailbox@rmcklaw.com RMCK LAW GROUP, PLC PO BOX 210280 AUBURN HILLS, MICHIGAN 48321 12248-000004/US/COA MICHAEL A. SCHALDENBRAND /Michael A. Schaldenbrand/ 06/08/2020	
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 6 Durce=Assignment_Trav Durce=Assignment_Trav	( e sent to provided; 2 r F F JMBER: JMBER: PelLightLtd relLightLtd relLightLtd	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2482702893 mailbox@rmcklaw.com RMCK LAW GROUP, PLC PO BOX 210280 AUBURN HILLS, MICHIGAN 48321 12248-000004/US/COA MICHAEL A. SCHALDENBRAND /Michael A. Schaldenbrand/ 06/08/2020 ItoTravel-LightInc#page1.tif ItoTravel-LightInc#page2.tif ItoTravel-LightInc#page3.tif ItoTravel-LightInc#page4.tif	
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 6 purce=Assignment_Trav purce=Assignment_Trav purce=Assignment_Trav	( e sent to provided; 2 r F F JMBER: JMBER: JMBER: elLightLtd elLightLtd elLightLtd elLightLtd	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2482702893 mailbox@rmcklaw.com RMCK LAW GROUP, PLC PO BOX 210280 AUBURN HILLS, MICHIGAN 48321 12248-000004/US/COA MICHAEL A. SCHALDENBRAND /Michael A. Schaldenbrand/ 06/08/2020	

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT PROPERTIES**

This Assignment of Patent Properties ("Assignment") is made, executed and delivered as of June 1, 2020 (the "Effective Date") by TRAVEL LIGHT LTD., an Israel limited company.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to certain improvements and inventions for which Assignor has filed and/or obtained the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A hereto (the "Assigned Patent Properties"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to TRAVEL-LIGHT INC., a Delaware corporation ("*Assignee*"), all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Properties and the improvements and inventions disclosed and claimed therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor hereby acknowledges that it has assigned, transferred, contributed and conveyed, and by these presents does hereby assign, transfer, contribute and convey to Assignee, Assignor's whole and entire right, title and interest in and to:

the Assigned Patent Properties and all patents or patent applications that have been or may hereafter be filed or granted for said improvements and inventions disclosed and claimed therein outside of the USA, its territories and possessions, including any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations, renewals, or extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under international conventions and all foreign counterparts of such patent properties and, any patents or patent applications claiming priority thereto, and any and all patents issuing from any of the foregoing patent applications; and

all claims for damages and all other remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby, whether occurring in the past, present or future and the exclusive right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit or for the use and benefit of its legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns;

such Assigned Patent Properties to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for Assignee's own use and benefit, and for Assignee's legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns to the full end of the term or terms of the Assigned Patent Properties and all associated rights, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned Assignor had this assignment and contribution not been made; and for good and valuable consideration Assignor hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by Assignee, such assignments, lawful oaths, instruments and any other papers which Assignee may deem necessary or desirable for securing to Assignee or for maintaining for Assignee all rights in the Assigned Patent Properties hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further consideration to the undersigned Assignor.

{01908493;v1 }

#### PATENT REEL: 052866 FRAME: 0817

This Assignment of Patent Properties shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic laws of the state of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the state of Delaware.

TRAVEL-LIGHT, LTD.

By:

Larry Nusbaum Authorized Representative of Travel-Light, Ltd.

Date: June 1, 2020

{01908493;v1 }

{01908493;v1 }	Europe (EPO)	Europe (EPO)	Europe (EPO)	Europe (EPO)	China		China		China	China	China	China	China	China	Canada	Canada	Brazil	Australia	Australia	Australia	Australia	Country	
	3068550	13896476.2	2926667	2442806	201720290482.8		201710179485.9		201680069219.4	201630505557	201630124699.2	201530555789.2	201380081885.6	2014300839949	2928310	171014	BR 11 2016 009314 3	2013404271	201612008	16992/2015	11757/2014	No.	Patent/Application
Page 3	G-RO 150	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE		LESS WHEELS	LUGGAGE CASE WITH AXLE-	LESS WHEELS	LUGGAGE CASE WITH AXLE-	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	LUGGAGE CASE	G-RO 150	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE		WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	G-RO 150	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE		Title	
	4/14/2016	4/21/2016	12/28/2015	4/8/2014	3/23/2017		3/23/2017		5/25/2018	10/17/2016	4/14/2016	12/24/2015	6/24/2016	4/10/2014	4/21/2016	10/14/2016	4/27/2016	4/22/2016	4/14/2016	12/22/2015	4/8/2014	Filing Date	
		3062654	2926667	002442806-0001						ZL201630505557.0	ZL201630124699.2	201530555789.2	ZL201380081885.6	CN303070416S		171014					335142	Grant No.	
		12/5/2018	12/28/2015	4/8/2014						6/9/2017	10/19/2016	12/24/2015	11/29/2019	1/7/2015		4/3/2018				12/22/2015	4/23/2014	Issue Date	
	Pending	Issued	Issued	Abandoned	Pending		Pending		Pending	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Abandoned	Pending	Issued	Pending	Pending	Pending	Issued	Abandoned	Status	

Exhibit A Assigned Patent Properties

# PATENT REEL: 052866 FRAME: 0819

Japan	Japan	Japan	Japan	Israel	Israel	Israel	Israel	Israel	Israel	Israel	Israel	India	India	India	India	India	India	Gt. Britain	Germany	France	Europe (EPO)	Country
2017-012281	2016-527254	2016-022595	2015-028861	67488	57490	57489	57100	58968	58967	58389	54682	201617014361	287731	287730	287728	287727	287729	3062654	3062654	3062654	3421460	Patent/Application No.
WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE		G-RO 150	G-RO 230	G-RO 230	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE					WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	Title									
6/8/2017	4/27/2016	10/17/2016	12/25/2015	10/14/2015	10/14/2015	10/14/2015	6/30/2015	8/9/2016	8/9/2016	4/17/2016	10/10/2013	4/25/2016	10/15/2016	10/15/2016	10/15/2016	10/15/2016	10/15/2016	4/21/2016	4/21/2016	 4/21/2016	10/17/2016	Filing Date
		1609722					57100				54682						287729	3062654	602013048009.5	3062654		Grant No.
		6/29/2018					6/30/2015				4/27/2015						10/15/2016	12/5/2018		12/5/2018		Issue Date
Pending	Pending	Issued	Abandoned	Pending	Pending	Pending	Issued	Abandoned	Abandoned	Abandoned	Abandoned	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Issued	Issued	Issued	lssued	Pending	Status

Exhibit A Assigned Patent Properties

PATENT REEL: 052866 FRAME: 0820

{01908493;v1 }

Page 4

0
دسم
ίΩ.
0
ñ
5
io
ũ
~
<b>د</b> سو
<b></b>

Thailand	Thailand	Thailand	South Korea			South Africa	Singapore	Russia	Russia	PCT/WO		PCT/WO	PCT/WO	Mexico	Korea	Korea	Korea	Korea	Japan	Country	
1601002424			0892263	Registration No. 30-	Korean Design	2016/02871	11201603263R	2016116512	2015504776	PCT/IB2018/057592		PCT/IL2016/051068	PCT/IB2017/000284	MX/a/2016/005503	30-2016-0017623	10-2016-7014296	30-2016-0049574	30-2015-0067016	8291/2016	Patent/Application No.	
WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE						WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE		SYSTEM WITH CARRYING CASE	CLOUD CONNECTED TRAVEL			WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	G-RO 150	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	LUGGAGE	G-RO 150	Title	
4/27/2016						4/26/2016	4/25/2016	4/27/2016	12/23/2015	9/29/2018		9/29/2016	3/23/2017	4/27/2016	4/14/2016	5/27/2016	11/14/2017	12/29/2015	4/14/2016	Filing Date	
																	30-0935333	30-0872664		Grant No.	
																	12/7/2017	9/9/2016		lssue Date	
Published	Abandoned	Abandoned				Pending	Pending	Pending	Abandoned	Published		Nationalized	Nationalized	Pending	Pending	Pending	Issued	Issued	Pending	Status	Entrances and a second s

PATENT REEL: 052866 FRAME: 0821

# Exhibit A Assigned Patent Properties

Exhibit
tΑ

Abandoned			4/14/2016		3-2016-00624	Vietnam
Abandoned			12/25/2015		3-2015-02398	Vietnam
Issued	2/21/2012		7/6/2009	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	US No. 8,118,146	USA
				Duffle Backpack	29/622,311	USA
	9/10/2019	D858,986	10/16/2017	Rolling Duffle Bag	29/622,310	USA
Published			3/29/2018	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	15/940,227	USA
Published			4/24/2016	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	15/031,737	USA
Issued	8/20/2019	D856675	5/10/2017	LUGGAGE	29/603,491	USA
Issued	9/18/2018	D828691	10/13/2016	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	29/580,836	USA
Issued	3/24/2015	D725201	4/10/2014	TOY HORSE	29/487,585	USA
Expired			9/29/2017	SYSTEM WITH CARRYING CASE	62/565,735	USA
				CLOUD CONNECTED TRAVEL		
Expired			10/7/2016	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	62/405,413	USA
Expired			9/27/2016	SYSTEM WITH CARRYING CASE	62/400,301	USA
				CLOUD CONNECTED TRAVEL		
Expired			3/23/2016	WHEELED LUGGAGE CASE	62/311,938	USA
Abandoned			2/9/2017		29/593,514	USA
Abandoned			4/13/2016		29/561,089	USA
Abandoned			12/28/2015		29/549,614	USA
Status	Issue Date	Grant No.	Filing Date	Title	No.	Country
					Patent/Application	
			nt Properties	Assigned Patent Properties		

{01908493;v1 }

Page 6

## RECORDED: 06/08/2020

## PATENT REEL: 052866 FRAME: 0822